

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 13302/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-10-2024 in WP(C) No. 14126/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH  
(ICAR) & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YUGAL KISHORE SAH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 79792/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 79789/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Date : 17-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRANFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gobind Kumar Seth, Adv.  
Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Nagar, Adv.Mr. Amit Verma , AOR  
Mr. Anmol Pandita, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 23.07.2025.

Mr. Prateek Kumar and Mr. Amit Verma, learned Advocates-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of respective respondents.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

After depositing the amount, as directed by the Central Administrative Tribunal in the contempt proceedings, the petitioners may move an application for adjournment considering the pendency of this petition before this Court, to keep in abeyance the contempt proceedings and not to disburse the amounts deposited.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR